IN THE MATTER OF A REFERENCE TO ADJUDICATION PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE LABOUR RELATIONS ACT

BETWEEN

THE CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1253, “Union” and LINWOOD LAWRENCE, “Grievor”





AND

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ”Employer”

Date of Hearing: 9 March 2004

Appearances:

On behalf of the grievor - Robert Hickes

On behalf of the employer - Annie Robichaud

PRELIMINARY:
1
The grievor, Linwood Lawrence, commenced full time employment as a school bus driver with School District 14 of the Department of Education in September, 1977.  His current position is as a School Bus Driver B, in School District 14, in the Woodstock area of New Brunswick.  In addition to his duties as a school bus driver, he is also a driver coach, which gives him some responsibility for training new drivers in the School District.  Additionally, the grievor has been active with his union, the Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 1253 having served as the local President as well as area Vice-President for the provincial union.

2
As a preliminary matter, the grievor claims that he was disciplined and the employer disputes that its actions were disciplinary.  The employer, however, in the interests of expediency, agreed to proceed first on the understanding that it was disputing that its actions were discipline.

3
The hearing for this adjudication was conducted on 9 March 2004, in Fredericton, New Brunswick.  Both parties made brief opening statements and presented documentary evidence. On behalf of the employer the following witnesses testified: John McElroy, Cecile Toner, Brian Estey, Jean Pierre Boudreau and Celia Sharp.  On behalf of the grievor, the following witnesses testified: Fay Grant, Heber Lewis, and the grievor.  A list of the exhibits presented at the hearing is attached hereto as Appendix A.  At the opening of the hearing, it was agreed that this adjudicator had been properly appointed and had jurisdiction to hear and determine the within grievance.

4
In his Grievance Presentation (Exhibit C-4), the grievor claimed that the employer violated articles 3 , 10 and other related articles of the Collective Agreement (Exhibit C-10).  Article 3 relates to discrimination and Article 10 relates to Discipline.  Additionally, the Grievor’s argument was that the Employer’s interpretation of the Pupil Transportation Regulation - Education Act (hereinafter “the Regulation”) (Exhibit C-15) violates the Grievor’s rights under sections 7 and 8 of the Charter of Rights and Freedoms and that it also violates the Grievor’s rights under the New Brunswick Protection of Personal Information Act, S.N.B. c. P-19.1, all of which the employer disputes.

FACTS:
5
Both parties agreed that, at the crux of this grievance, was the interpretation of subsection 10(4) of the Regulation (Exhibit C-15).  The Regulation provides in part:

10(4) No person shall drive a school bus or other school vehicle that is a bus unless

(a) 
the person submits proof of medical fitness on a form provided by the Minister of Public Safety

(i)      before employment,

(ii)     each time the person’s driver’s licence expires or is renewed, and

(iii)    at any time during employment, upon request of the superintendent of the school                  district, and

(b) 
subject to subsection (5), where the person has a history of diabetes, epilepsy or heart condition, the person is declared fit by an examining medical practitioner designated by the superintendent of the school district.

10(5) The superintendent of the school district may determine the frequency of medical examinations that a person referred to in paragraph (4)(b) is required to undergo.
6
The Grievor, Fay Grant and Heber Lewis, all of whom are school bus drivers in School District 14 and have been for in excess of 25 years testified as to the bi-annual process that they, and presumably all other school bus drivers in their School District, went through until recently.  It was each of their testimonies that they would obtain a medical certificate (Exhibit C-9); attend at an appointment with their family physician who would fill out the form; attend at Driver Examiner’s office on two separate occasions where they would, on one such occasion, write a written test and, on the other such occasion, take a road test with a school bus; at this time, they would also provide the Driver Examiner with the medical certificate.  Assuming they successfully passed all of the requirements, the Driver Examiner would then issue a license to them with a B or C endorsement, as required to drive a school bus in New Brunswick pursuant to paragraph 9(2)(a) of the Regulation (Exhibit C-15).  They would then take a copy of their license and the receipts for the costs they had incurred to the District office to be reimbursed.  

7
In 2001, the Auditor General released a report, which contained Chapter 3 Department of Education Pupil Transportation (Exhibit C-7).  According to the employer, this report led the Department of Education to change its procedures with regard to the information it keeps on file concerning a driver’s qualification to drive a school bus.  Jean-Pierre Boudreau, Director of Pupil Transportation, testified that provisions like subsection 10(4) of the Regulation have always been in place, but are just being enforced more regularly following the audit.  He also testified that it is a student safety issue, on cross-examination he stated that New Brunswick’s school bus drivers have the safest driving records, if not in North America, certainly in Canada, and that both parties, the Department of Education and the Union are very proud of this record.   On August 28, 2002, Mr. Boudreau sent an e-mail (Exhibit E-3) to Wayne Dickinson and Brian Estey, the Transportation Manager and Assistant Transportation Manager for district 14 respectively, as well as their counterparts in other districts.  An Attachment to that e-mail contained the following:

2. The Transportation Managers are to give special attention to the information that must be available in a school bus driver’s file: copy of a medical certificate, driver’s abstract, criminal record, valid first aid certificate, valid driver’s permit, confirmation of the annual refresher course and the provincial driver training certificate for drivers.

8
At that time, the late Wayne Dickinson was the Transportation Manager for District 14 and has subsequently, prior to the hearing, passed away and Brian Estey is presently Acting Transportation Manager for District 14.  Mr. Estey testified that it was Mr. Dickinson’s preference to provide information to the bus drivers verbally as opposed to providing it in the form of memos or other written correspondence.  Mr. Estey testified that he and Mr. Dickinson would hold a series of driver’s meetings approximately every six weeks during the school year.  Whenever drivers’ meetings were held, a series of four such meetings would be held in different locations throughout the District because School District 14 is the largest geographic School District in the province and has 115 regular drivers and 50-60 casual drivers.  The Grievor testified that he attended all such meetings in Woodstock during the 2002/2003 school year.  

9
Mr. Estey testified that during the set of meetings held in September, 2002, either he or Mr. Dickinson explained that the Department would now be requiring school bus drivers to provide a copy of their medical certificate (Exhibit C-9) along with a copy of their licence when they get their licence renewed every two years.  Apparently no agendas or minutes of the drivers meetings were kept.  Mr. Estey did, however, send an e-mail to Mr. Dickinson on 7 May 2003 (Exhibit E-2) reminding him to remind the drivers to bring a copy of their medical certificate, for their file.  Cecile Toner, Director of Finance and Administration for School District 14, responsible for all non-teaching aspects of the District, testified that the District started collecting the medical certificates in fall, 2002, and, as drivers renew their licences every two years, the collection should be completed by fall, 2004.  Ms. Toner also testified that all drivers, other than the grievor, provided medical certificates along with their renewed driver’s licences.

10
The grievor, as well as Fay Grant and Heber Lewis, testified that they attended all of the drivers’ meetings, as they were required to do.  They also testified that they had no recollection of either Mr. Estey or Mr. Dickinson discussing the need to bring a copy of their medical certificate to the District with their renewed driver’s licences, but accepted the employer’s evidence that every other school bus driver had provided their medical certificate along with the renewal of their driver’s licences. 

11 
Both Ms. Grant and Mr. Lewis testified that when they brought their renewed driver’s licences into the District office, they did not have a copy of their medical certificate.  Both spoke with Celia Sharp, a department employee, at this time who informed them of the District’s need to have a copy of their medical certificate.  Mr. Lewis testified that Ms. Sharp then offered to obtain a copy of the medical certificate Mr. Lewis had provided to the Department of Public Safety, to which he replied “go ahead”.  Ms. Grant testified that she did not recall Ms. Sharp making a similar offer to her.  Ms Sharp testified that she did make such an offer to Ms. Grant who accepted.  Ms. Sharp stated that the process of obtaining the medical certificate is simply to send a fax to the Department of Public Safety in Fredericton, and provide the Driver’s Date of Birth and Driver’s Licence number.  She also testified that, while it could possibly be done without the driver knowing or consenting, this was never done.

12
John McElroy, Auto Bus Consultant for District 14, testified that he met with the grievor, in early July, 2003 when the grievor brought in the renewal of his driver’s licence and receipts. For the most part, Mr. McElroy and the grievor’s testimony regarding the events of that time were consistent. The grievor testified that, on 3 July 2003, having completed his driver’s licence renewal, he brought his renewed driver’s licence and receipts into the Department’s office in Woodstock to be reimbursed.  At this time, he spoke with Mr. McElroy who was the only employee in the office.  The grievor testified that he was, at that time, informed by Mr. McElroy that he needed to supply a copy of his medical certificate, to which his response was that it is personal information between him and his doctor.  Mr. McElroy repeated the need to provide the certificate, to which the grievor responded that he did not have it with him and felt the Department was not entitled to it.

13
Mr. McElroy’s testimony concerning that event was quite similar except Mr. McElroy testified that the grievor stated the executive of the union had told him that he did not have to provide a copy of the medical certificate.  The grievor denied making such a statement. 

14
Mr. McElroy testified that he then told Todd Silliphant, Human Resource Manager for District 14 of the grievor’s refusal to supply his medical certificate.

15
The Department, on 8 July 2003 sent correspondence to the grievor by registered mail outlining the grievor’s refusal to supply “proof of medical fitness” and seeking confirmation of same (Exhibit C-2).  In the correspondence the Department requested the grievor contact them in writing by 22 July 2003.  The grievor testified that when he received a notice informing him of the registered letter in his mail box, he did not know what it was.  After discussing it with his mailman and contacting the Post Mistress, he then went to the post office and retrieved the letter.  16
On 31 July 2003, a series of e-mails were exchanged between the grievor and the Department.  The grievor first sent an e-mail to the Department in which he stated “If you can show me in these two acts or the Collective Agreement ... where I’m required to submit this medical to the School District, I will certainly comply immediately” (Exhibit C-11). The Department responded via e-mail from Mr. Silliphant (Exhibit C-12) referring the grievor to subsection 10(4) of the Regulation.  The grievor then responded via e-mail stating he believed he did comply with the Regulation as he “provided proof of medical fitness on a form provided by the Minister of Public Safety each time my driver’s licence expires or is renewed” and he went on to state that he had “done this way thirteen times in the last twenty-six years” (Exhibit C-13).  The Department responded via e-mail dated 1 August 2003, (Exhibit C-14), which stated:

Linwood

As you are aware, the Pupil Transportation Audit identified several areas of concern with our transportation of pupils, which included the superintendents being aware of and carrying out all their responsibilities under the Education Act & Regulations.  CUPE 1253 has stated to the Department of Education they are willing to cooperate to address these concerns.

A review of the audit at Provincial Transportation meetings led to the districts and the department agreeing that districts should obtain the noted medical documentation from all drivers, as per the regulation.  Since the regulation below is a Department of Education regulation, the submission is to be to the Department of Education, with the superintendent as the employer representative who would receive the submission. The fact that you have not been required to submit this documentation to the superintendent in the past does not negate the Superintendent’s authority to request & receive the documentation as per the regulation.
17
The grievor testified that at this time he felt that further correspondence with the Department would not be useful as “they had their position and I had mine”.  He testified that he then asked the provincial Vice President to put this matter on the agenda for the annual meeting between the union and Provincial Labour Management which was scheduled to be held in late August.  The grievor testified that he had hoped this issue could be resolved at this meeting, however the meeting was subsequently delayed, initially until September, before finally being held in October, 2003.

18
On 22 August 2003, the Department sent correspondence to the grievor via Registered Mail (Exhibit C-3).  After referring to the e-mails exchanged between the grievor and the Department, the Department advised the grievor that it had yet to receive the requested documentation and directed the grievor to submit same before 29 August 2003.  The Department then stated “Should you not do so, you will be placed on leave of absence without pay.  This leave will continue until such time as you submit the documents to us as directed”.

19
Mr. Estey testified that there was some concern at the department that the grievor did not receive the correspondence and that he was then instructed to personally deliver the correspondence.  He testified that, on either the Thursday or Friday before school started, he went to the grievor’s home with a sealed envelope, the contents of which he was not aware.  He described looking around the grievor’s property and not finding him.  Mr. Estey testified that the door to the grievor’s home was open, so he opened the outside screen door, called out for the grievor, then stepped inside and placed the envelope on the corner of a table inside the grievor’s door, then left.  Various statements by Mr. Estey and statements by the grievor led to the belief that this event might not have happened until sometime in September.

20
On the first day of school in September, 2003, the date for which was not given, the Department brought in a casual driver to drive the grievor’s route.  As a result of a concern that the grievor might also be there, Mr. Estey also went to the garage where the buses were stored to meet with the grievor.  Mr. Estey met the grievor in the drivers’ lounge and asked him to meet with him in his truck.  The two discussed the grievor’s refusal to submit a copy of his medical certificate.  The grievor testified that at this time he was told he was placed on a leave of absence until he provided the form.  Mr. Estey testified that the grievor then asked for how long he was to be on leave, to which Mr. Estey responded “if you get me the medical this morning, you’ll be back on your bus this afternoon”.   

21
The grievor then attempted to obtain a copy of his medical certificate from the Department of Public Safety.  He was told that the form had been forwarded the Department’s office in Fredericton.  The grievor testified that he learned, after speaking with Sharon Gorman at the Department of Public Safety, that there was an $8.00 charge for them to retrieve the form for him, however, his employer could obtain it for free. The grievor testified that he then traveled to Fredericton “that Thursday, before I returned to work” to obtain the form.  The next day, following discussions with the Department concerning the manner in which the form would be submitted, the grievor submitted the form to the District late in the day that Friday.  He then returned to work on the following Monday.

CASE LAW
22
The following authorities were cited at the hearing of this grievance on behalf of the employer: Re Shell Canada Products Ltd. (Shellburn Refinery) and Canada Association of Industrial, Mechanical & Allied Workers, Local 12, 14 L.A.C. (4th) 75; Re Canada Post Corp. and Canadian Union of Postal Workers (Rostie), 11 L.A.C. 226; Re Via Rail Canada Inc. and Canadian Auto Workers, 106 L.A.C. (4th) 110; Prince Edward Island Regional Administrative Unit No. 5 School Board v. Brammer [1986] P.E.I.J. No. 105 (P.E.I. S.C.); Re Board of School Trustees of School District No. 39 (Vancouver) and British Columbia Teachers’ Federation, 98 L.A.C. (4th) 385; Re Hendrickson Manufacturing (Canada Ltd.) And United Steel Workers, Local 8773, 1 L.A.C (3d) 377.  The following authorities were submitted on behalf of the grievor: Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms; Protection of Personal Information Act, S.N.B., 1998, c. P-19.1; Re West Park Hospital and Ontario Nurses’ Association, 37 L.A.C. (4th) 160; Re Shell Canada Products Ltd. (Shellburn Refinery) and Canadian Association of Industrial, Mechanical & Allied Workers, Local 12, 14 L.A.C (4th) 75; Re Religious Hospitallers of Hotel-Dieu of St. Joseph of the Diocese of London and Service Employees’ Union, Local 210, 11 L.A.C. (3d) 151; Re Treasury Board (Indian and Northern Affairs Canada) and Kahn-Tinetta Horn, 32 L.A.C. (4th) 250; Re Lumber & Sawmill Workers’ Union, Local 2537, and KVP Co. Ltd., 16 L.A.C. 73; Re Westcoast Energy Inc. and Communications, Energy and Paperworkers Union, Local 449, 97 L.A.C. (4th) 327; Re Irving Industries (Irving Wire Products Division) Ltd. and Glass, Molders, Pottery, Plastics & Allied Workers International Union, Local 360, 101 L.A.C. (4th) 70; Re Board of School Trustees of School District No. 39 (Vancouver) and British Columbia Teachers’ Federation, 98 L.A.C. (4th) 385; B.C. Teachers’ Federation v. School District No. 39 (Vancouver) (2003), BCCA 100; Canadian Labour Arbitration, third edition, Brown and Beatty, paragraphs 3:2411 and 3:2412 and chapter 7.

ISSUES
23
  The issues, as presented by the parties, in this adjudication are as follows:

1  Does subsection 10(4) of the Regulation require the grievor to submit a copy of his medical certificate to the Superintendent of the school district, as argued by the employer?

1 Did the employer violate Article 10 of the Collective Agreement by disciplining the grievor without just cause, as argued by the union?

3)  Did the employer violate Article 3 of the Collective Agreement by discriminating against the grievor when placing him on leave of absence, as argued by the union?

4) Does requiring the grievor to submit a copy of his medical certificate to the employer violate the grievor’s rights under sections 7 and 8 of the Charter of Rights and Freedoms, and, if so, is such a violation justified under section 1, as argued by the union? 

E) 
Does requiring the grievor to submit a copy of his medical certificate to the employer violate the grievor’s rights under the Protection of Personal Information Act, as argued by the union?

ANALYSIS
A) Interpretation of Subsection 10(4) of the Regulation
24
On behalf of the grievor, Mr. Hickes argued that the employer, in its interpretation of the Regulation, was reading words into the Regulation that “simply are not there”.  It was argued that there was nothing in the Regulation to indicate that school bus drivers were required to submit proof of medical fitness to the Superintendent or any other official of the Department of Education.  It was argued that the practice, previously acceptable in School District 14, of providing the medical certificate to the Driver Examiner each time a bus driver renewed her or his driver’s licence fulfills the requirements under the Regulation. 

25
A reading of clause 10(4)(a)(ii) of the Regulation requires that the form which serves as proof of medical fitness be provided by the Minister of Public Safety.  

26
Counsel for the employer argued that, whereas the Regulation is a regulation under the Education Act, it is reasonable to assume that, in the absence of a contrary statement in the Regulation, the document which the Regulation requires a bus driver to submit, ought to be submitted to an official in that Department.   Subsection 10(5) of the Regulation empowers the Superintendent of the School District to “determine the frequency of medical examinations that a person referred to in paragraph 10(4)(b) is required to undergo”.  Paragraph 10(4)(b) of the regulation places an additional requirement on school bus drivers who have a history of diabetes, epilepsy or heart condition.  She argued that, logically, one of the purposes of requiring bus drivers to submit a medical certificate is to assist the superintendent in identifying bus drivers who are described in paragraph 10(4)(b).

27
Witnesses for the employer, in describing the reasoning of the Department in changing its policy with regards to the requirements in subsection 10(4) of the Regulation, relied on alleged criticisms of the previous policy contained in the auditor’s general report (Exhibit C-7).  A review of that report, however, did not reveal the alleged criticism of the Department of Education for not obtaining copies of the medical certificate.  In fact, the report contained a tacit endorsement of the procedure used to ensure compliance with subsection 10(4) of the Regulation.  In particular paragraph 3.70 stated

The Pupil Conveyance and Lodging Regulation stipulates that persons employed as drivers of school vehicles must submit proof of physical fitness both before employment and each time the person’s drivers license is renewed.  We were pleased to note that systems are in place such that a driver cannot renew their license at the Motor Vehicle Division without first providing proof of medical fitness to the Driver Examiner.  The Department relies on this control to ensure that all their drivers are physically fit.  As previously discussed, however, if the Department does not monitor validity of licenses, they are not ensuring drivers are physically fit.

The last sentence of that paragraph relates to paragraph 3.65 of the report which stated

In our audit of the various Districts we were disappointed to note that some were not tracking the validity of licenses in a consistent manner.  In three Districts we did find a valid drivers license in every employee file reviewed.  In one of these, however, the Transportation Manager admitted to us that they don’t review these for validity, but keep them on file for easy reference.  In the other three Districts, we noted that 22% of driver files did not contain a copy of a valid license.  Nor did the Department have any file for licenses or system in place to ensure drivers did indeed have a valid license.  Department officials informed us of their confidence that their drivers do have valid licenses.  However, given a lack of monitoring, a driver could potentially drive a school bus without a valid license

28
Counsel for the employer, during submissions admitted the only way the employer can obtain medical information from its employees is if the collective agreement so provides or if there is statutory authority for it do so.  The employer submitted that, as paragraph 10(4)(a) is a Regulation under the Education Act, the form ought to be submitted to an official in the Education Department.  When one considers other subsections of this Regulation, however, it difficult to agree with this submission.  Specifically, it is noted that subsection 9(2) of the Regulation provides:

No person shall drive a school bus or other school vehicle that is a bus unless

...

(c) the person provides to the superintendent of the school district, before employment and each time the person’s driver’s license expires or is renewed, 

(i) proof that he or she possess a valid first aid certificate, and

(ii) an abstract of the person’s driving record issued by the Minister of Public Safety, 

(emphasis added)
Additionally, subsection 18(1) of the Regulation provides:

A driver of a school vehicle that has been involved in an accident shall, where reasonable, endeavor to obtain or administer assistance, if required, for any injured person and then

...

(d) complete an accident report as specified by the Minister and submit the report to the superintendent of the school district within twenty-four hours after the accident.
(Emphasis added)
29
The Regulation in subsections 9(2) and 18(1) specify the Superintendent of the School District as the office to be provided with the respective item.  Similar wording could have been used in paragraph 10(4)(a). 

30     A further aide in the interpretation of paragraph 10(4)(a) is the employer’s long-standing policy regarding this paragraph of the Regulation, as outlined above, such that a school bus driver submit the medical certificate to the Driver’s Examiner at the time of the renewal of their Driver’s licences.  

30.1
Implicit in counsel for the employer’s argument is that paragraph 10(4)(a) should be read as if it stated “... that person submits to the superintendent of the school district proof of medical fitness on a form provided by the Minister of Public Safety”. 

31
Counsel for the employer referred to Article 2.02 of the Collective Agreement (Exhibit C-10) which provides:

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to require the Employer to do or refrain from doing anything contrary to any instruction, direction, or regulation given or made on behalf of the Government of the Province of New Brunswick in the interests of the health, safety, or security of the people of the province.  

Counsel for the employer also referred to Prince Edward Island Regional Administrative Unit No. 5 School Board v. Brammer [1986] P.E.I.J. No. 105 where Justice McQuaid held at page 2 of 6:

At the outset, I consider one or two general observations to be appropriate.  Apart entirely from certain specific regulations made under the School Act touching the manner of operation of school buses, there exists, inherently, an overriding responsibility upon the Unit to take ultimate care and caution to insure the safe transport of children to and from school, while under its direct control.  Where there might exist an apparent conflict between the responsibility for the safety of children while in the care of the Unit, and the presumed rights of any employee involved with the safety of these children, the safety of the children must prevail...
The submissions of counsel for the employer notwithstanding, the conflict described in these citations does not arise in the circumstances of this grievance which concerns the requirements of subsection 10(4) of the Regulation.  Counsel for the employer did not argue that the employer had a general entitlement to the requested documentation, but that subsection 10(4) of the Regulation provided for this.

31.
In the circumstances of this grievance, to give paragraph 10(4)(a) of the Regulation an interpretation as suggested by counsel for the employer would result in effectively amending that paragraph of the Regulation.   Such a result would be outside of this adjudicator’s authority.  Paragraph 10(4)(a)(ii) of the Regulation requires that the grievor submit proof of his medical fitness, every time his driver’s licence expires or is renewed, on a form provided by the Minister of Public Safety.  The grievor did submit such proof in order to have his driver’s licence  renewed, to the Driver’s Examiner and, by doing so, the grievor’s obligation under subsection 10(4) of the Regulation is found to be fulfilled.

B) Did the employer violate Article 10 of the Collective Agreement?
32
Article 10 of the Collective Agreement (Exhibit C-10) provides, in part, as follows:

10.01 
Discharge Procedure

No employee shall be suspended or discharged except for just cause. 

10.03
Unjust Suspension or Discharge

Where it is determined that an employee has been disciplined by suspension without pay ... in violation of Article 10.01, that employee shall be immediately reinstated in his former position without loss of continuous service or any other benefit which would have accrued to him if he had not been suspended or discharged.

33
Mr. Hickes, on behalf of  the grievor, argued that the grievor was suspended without pay during the two week period he was not permitted to perform his duties as a School Bus Driver B in September, 2003.  Further, it was argued that, whereas this suspension flowed from the employer’s improper interpretation of the Regulation, the suspension was without just cause.  Counsel for the employer argued that the grievor was not suspended; rather, he was placed on an unpaid leave of absence because, under the Regulation, he was not authorized to drive a school bus.  Counsel for the employer therefore submitted that this was not discipline.  Alternatively, she argued that, if it were to be found to be discipline, the employer had just cause for the suspension.

34
The facts reveal that the grievor was not permitted to drive a school bus for the employer for the first two weeks of the school year in September, 2003.  Additionally he was not paid during this time.  The employer’s argument that the approximately two week time period the grievor was not permitted to work was not discipline is contradictory to statements contained in correspondence sent to the grievor by Cecile Toner dated September 22, 2003 (Exhibit C-6) where she writes:

As a consequence of your actions, this letter is to be considered a severe reprimand.  Any subsequent issues of failure to follow directives given by the Employer will call for further disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal.
35
Apparently the grievor’s Personal File was to receive a carbon copy of this correspondence.  This makes it clear that, despite the statements to the contrary made by the employer’s witnesses at the hearing, the employer was treating this as a disciplinary matter.

36
As to counsel for the employer’s argument concerning the “obey now, grieve later” principle, it is noted that in Re Shell Canada Products Ltd. (Shellburn Refinery) and Canadian Association of Industrial, Mechanical & Allied Workers, Local 12 (1990), 14 L.A.C (4th) 75, it was found that an employee refusing to submit to a medical examination by a physician designated by the employer was not insubordinate.  At page 7 of 13 of that decision, it was held that:

Another important consideration in the exercise of that choice is that it is unlikely that the refusal to provide consent can now be regarded as insubordination: ... The reason that it is not insubordination is that the employer is not entitled to order the employee to do it.  Furthermore, it is difficult to see how it could be construed to be a defiance of authority of the employer if the

primary motivation of the employee is only to preserve a personal confidence.
Finally, on this point, it would appear that such a refusal constitutes an exception to the work now grieve later principal.

37
Given the nature of the employer’s demand, i.e., requiring the grievor to provide personal medical information to the employer which the employer had no authority to require in the manner it was attempting to require it, this case would also fall into the exception of the “obey now, grieve later” principle.  The employer is entitled to require the grievor, as well as other employees, to comply with the Regulation.  In the facts of the present case, however, the grievor did comply with the requirements of the Regulation in a manner found to be consistent with the Regulation.  

38
Where it was found that the grievor was disciplined by way of suspension while not permitted work for the employer because of his refusal to submit a copy of his medical certificate to the employer and where there is no requirement in either the Collective Agreement or the Regulation to do so, this discipline is found to be without just cause.

39
Given the findings with regards to Issues A) and B) above, it is not necessary to determine the subsequent issues. 

Conclusion 
40
In the circumstances of this matter for the reasons outlined above, this grievance is allowed. The grievor is to be reinstated to his former position without loss of continuous service, benefits or wages.  This adjudicator will reserve jurisdiction on any question relating to remedy in the event that the parties are not able to agree. 

Dated at Moncton, N.B., this 17th day of September, 2004.

JUDITH F. MACPHERSON, Q.C.







______________________________

Appendix A


1. On consent:

C-1 Driver’s Licence; 

C-2 Registered Mail July 8/03 from Cecile Toner to grievor;

C-3 Registered Mail to griever-Aug.22/03 from James Thornburn;

C-4 Grievance Presentation-Sept.4/03

C-5 Correspondence from School District 14 to griever-Sept.11/03 from James Thornburn

C-6 Registered Mail-School District 14 to griever-Sept.22/03 from Cecile Toner;

C-7 Chapter 3 Department of Education Pupil Transportation 

C-8 Bus Driver B-(0492-281) Revised 05-02 page 8

C-9 Department of Public Safety Licensing & Records Branch-Medical Fitness Report

C-10 Agreement between Board of Management and NB Council of School District Unions            Canadian Union Public Employees, Local l253 General Labour, Trades & Services, Part II 

         Expires Mar.31/05

C-11 E-mail from griever to Cecile Toner-July 31/03 

C-12 E-mail from Todd Silliphant to griever- undated 

C-13 E-mail from griever to Todd Silliphant Ju.y 31, 2003

C-14 E-mail from Todd Silliphant to griever-Aug.1/03 

C-15 Regulation 2001-51-Education Act.

2. By the Employer:

E-1 Memo to Todd Silliphant from Brian Estey-Feb.10/04 

E-2 Memo from Brian Estey to Wayne Dickinson-May 7/03

E-3 Memo from Brian Estey ED14

       pg.2 and 3- Reminders

By Union:

U-1 Appendix A-Bus Driver - 2pgs

U-2 Correspondence  dated Sept.22/03 from Cecile Toner to griever

U-3 Correspondence from Sharon Gorman, Public Safety to grievor dated Oct.22, 2003



17

